
LEECOUNTYBOARDOFCOUNTYCOMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEMSUMMARY BLUE SNEETN0:20031429 

1. REOUESTED MOTION: 
ACTION REOUESTED: Approve Amendment No. 2 to the amended Interlocal Agreement (Lee Contract # 356) with Charlotte 

County for Solid Waste Collection and Disposal for Gasparilla Island providing for an extension ofthe term. 

WHY ACTION IS NECESSARY: BOCC approval is necessary to extend the term of this Interlocal Agreement. 

WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: This amendment extends the term of the Interlocal Agreement for approximately five years. 

2. DEPARTMENTALCATEGORY: 
COMMISSIONDISTRICT#: 1 

4.AGENDA: 5. REQUIREMENT,I’URPOSE 

7. BACKGROUND: 

6. REQUESTOROFINFORMATION 

A. COMMISSIONER: 
R. DEP*RT’MENT: Lee CountyPublic Works 
C. DIVISIONISECTION:S~lid Was@ Division 

BY: Lindsrv Samwon. Solid Waste Director 

On December I!, 1994, the Lee County BOCC entered into an Amended Interlocal Agreement with Charlotte County that provides for the 
collection and disposal of solid waste on Gasparilla Island. 

On January 1 I, 2000, the BOCC approved Amendment 1 to the Amended Interlocal Agreement, 

This AmendmentNo. 2 provides for an additional five and one-half year extension of this Agreement through September 30, 2009, at 
which time this Agreement shall expire unless B new agreement is entered into by the respective Boards of County Commissioners ofboth 
:ounties. 

Attachments: 4 Originals 

3. MANAGEMENTRECOMMENDATIONS:  

9. RECOMN 

10. COMMISSIONACTION: 

__ APPROVED 
__ DENIED 
~ DEFERRED 
__ OTHER 

VDED APPROVAL 
I 



AMENDMENT 2 TO AMENDED INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 
FOR SOLID WASTE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL 

FROM GASPARILLA ISLAND, FLORIDA 

This Amendment 2 is made and entered into this __ day of ,2003, by and 

between Lee County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, and Charlotte County, also a 

political subdivision of the State of Florida. 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, on December 13, 1994, the parties entered into an “Amended Interlocal 

Agreement for Solid Waste Collection and Disposal from Gasparilla Island, Florida,” attached hereto 

as Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein by reference, which amended and restated a previous 

interlocal agreement entered into on June 27, 1990; and 

WHEREAS, on November 22,1999, the parties entered into “Amendment 1 to Amended 

Inter-local Agreement for Solid Waste Collection and Disposal from Gasparilla Island, Florida,” 

extending the term of the 1994 Amended Interlocal Agreement until April 29, 2004; and 

WHEREAS, the parties now wish to again extend the term of the 1994 Amended 

Interlocal Agreement as described below. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual covenants 

contained herein, Lee County and Charlotte County hereby agree as follows: 

1. Paragraph 8. of the “Amended Interlocal Agreement for Solid Waste Collection and 

Disposal from Gasparilla Island, Florida,” entered into by the parties on December 13, 1994, is 

hereby amended to read as follows: 

8. The term of this agreement shall extend uninterrupted from the effective date 
as first indicated above through September 30, 2009, at which time this 
agreement shall expire unless a new agreement is entered into by the 
respective Boards of County Commissioners of both counties. 

2. All other provisions of the “Amended Interlocal Agreement for Solid Waste 

Collection and Disposal from Gasparilla Island, Florida,” dated December 13, 1994, shall remain in 

full force and effect. 

1 



- 
EXHIB,IT “A” 

f 
I ‘. ‘;. 

AWWDRD,INTERLOCAL AQREXWWT 
FOR SOLID WASTE CbLLECTIOR AND DISPOSAL 

FRbH GASPARILLA IELAND, BLORIDA 

THIS INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT is made and~entered into this 

day of 13” by and between Lee County, 'a 

political subdivision of the 'State 'of ~Flbrida, .and Charlotte 

county, a politiccil eubdi*ision of the Stat&of Flo?ida:. ~~~~ 



. . I /,‘ 
., 

WHEREAS, it is the~intenS,of both counties tom adhpt~thia 

~Interlocal Agreement; and  . 

WH+F,AS,, this Interlocal Agreement is authorized- by the 
-+ I 

?- PrOVisions O f Ch&ters. 12~5,, 163  and 403, F lorida Stet;tee; Lee 

County Solid Waste Management Act; Chapter 85-447, Laws of F lorida; 

Lea  COUnty Ordinance 86-14, 88  amended;  and  the Charlotte County 

Code Chapter 4-4, 88~ amended;  and, 

WHEREAS, ,' then parties previously entered into ~.~..an '~' 
.~ ~~ 

Interlocal Agreement~dated Jutie 27, 1990,~ and now~wish ~twenter :, 



Interlocal Agreement ,shall b@ of "a further force or e~ffe'ctand 
'_ 

shall be deemed to be terminated. 

3%. glee County shall pay directly to Charlotte County - ., 
A. the' a&opri.at@ Charlotte ..County .solid waste disposal .f@es to 

_~ 
include all surcharges for out&f-county users as amended from time 

to time during the term of this agreement by Charlotte County ~for 

the right to landfill its solid waste from the Lee county,portion .~ . 
of Gasparilla Island at the Charlotte County' disposalfacility. 

The solid waste disposal tippinq~fees with surcharges~,shail'be,paid 

by Lee County to Charlotte County on a monthly~basis,:'with~'payment~~, ~~,, 



.~ 

__- 

‘. 

‘_ 

5. Cha~rlotte County shall recognize Lee Cou'nty's dul; 

authorized franchisee for the collection and'deliv&y, for disposal 
,. 

.of soli@-waste from  the Lee county portion of Gaeparilla Island. ^_ 
6. Lee County agrees.thatCharlotte county ihall receive 

the value and stAta credits for 'all recycled materials collected 

from  the Lee County portion of Gaeparilla Island to any~Charlotte 

COUnty recycling program if and when iinplemented at a.ny~time~duting ,. 
the term  of ~his~'aqreement whether q tich~ketiycling program be-in the 

fcr?of,s mandatory or e~vbluntery type of program. 
1~. 

7. Lee county 'agreea &+ikdemnify and.hold ~Charlotte, 



- 

___ 

, I 

five .(5) years, at which time this agre'ement shgll expire tinldss~a . 
_ .~ .' 

'neir agreement is entered into by the respective Ikards‘cf CoUnty 

Commissioners ,,of,both, counties. -- 
L 9. This agreement may be term inated by either county, at 

its convenience, by giving the non-te&inating county at least one 

hundred eighty (180) days' written notice prior to September 30th 

of any calendar year. 

10. This 'agreement may be emended by the mutual 

acceptance of any amendments made in writing and, signed by 60th 

counties. Such amendments shall be inccrp&&&ed in&the body~of :' ~~ 

--I I 



15.~ This agreement. ahell~~bkzome effective upon' the 

', signing of th6 agree&& by b&h counties and'witi the ixppropriate _' 
filing with the Clerk of each county. 

_- ". 
L .16. This agreement.may be axecuted.in counterparts, with 

* 
..eRch agreement constituting a binding agreement between Lee County 

and Charlotte County, upon the acceptance and execution by the 

respective Board of County Cctiissioners of each county,.,as 

signified below. 


